April 7, 1999

Honorable Theresa Chandler

Page 1

Honorable Theresa Chandler

Executive Director

Alabama State Board of

  Veterinary Medical Examiners

Post Office Box 1968

Decatur, Alabama 35602

Veterinary Medical Examiners Board-Veterinary Medicine-Controlled Substances

The determination whether a valid premise permit is a prerequisite to the issuance of the state controlled substance registration number is within the discretion left to the certifying board.

Dear Ms. Chandler:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION
Must a state controlled substance number be issued to a licensed veterinarian without a valid premise permit?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS
The Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners is charged by the Legislature with the statutory duty to examine and to determine the qualifications and the fitness of applicants for license to practice veterinary medicine in Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 34-29-69 (1997).  As such, the Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners is the certifying board for purposes of section 20-2-52 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 20-2-52 (1997).

Every person who dispenses any controlled substance within this state, or who proposes to dispense any controlled substance within this state, must obtain, annually, a registration issued by the certifying boards in accordance with their rules. ALA. CODE § 20-2-51(1997). This registration is the state controlled substance registration number (SCSR) necessary before any distribution or dispensing of controlled substances can legally be made in this state. 

The Legislature has mandated the responsibility of applicant registration to the individual certifying boards.  The certifying boards are specifically authorized to promulgate such rules and regulations as may be required to implement the provisions of this chapter.  ALA. CODE § 20‑2‑54.1(1997).

The Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners requires all licensed veterinarians who handle controlled substances to register annually and to obtain a state controlled substance number from the Board. Veterinary Administrative Regulation 930-X-1-.15.  State law requires any facility where a licensed veterinarian practices to have a valid premise permit from the Board.  ALA. CODE § 34-29-88(1997).

The determination whether a valid premise permit is a prerequisite to the issuance of the state controlled substance registration number is within the discretion left to the certifying board.

This Office has neither located nor has it been provided with legal authority suggesting that a valid premise permit is required before the issuance of the state controlled substance registration number.

On a cautionary note, the use of the state controlled substance registration number in either the dispensing or the distribution of controlled substances is the practice of veterinary medicine and must occur under the auspices of a valid premise permit.  The certifying board must determine the impact the issuance or the denial of a state controlled substance registration number will have on veterinarians who practice as consultants, semi-retired veterinarians, or relief veterinarians.

CONCLUSION
Your question is answered in the negative, as this Office can find neither a prohibition nor a requirement to issue a state controlled substance registration number to a licensed veterinarian without a valid premise permit.  That decision is within the discretion of the Board.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Billington Garrett of my staff.
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